
ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit****Nos. 20-1104 and 20-1356 (consolidated)**

LOUISIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

Matthew R. Christiansen
General Counsel

Robert H. Solomon
Solicitor

Carol J. Banta
Senior Attorney

For Respondent
Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission
Washington, DC 20426

March 5, 2021

**CIRCUIT RULE 28(A)(1) CERTIFICATE AS TO
PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES**

A. Parties and Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
I. THE ENTERGY SYSTEM AND SYSTEM AGREEMENT.....	5
II. THE COMMISSION PROCEEDINGS AND ORDERS.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	26
ARGUMENT.....	30
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	30
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY FOUND LOUISIANA'S CHALLENGE TO THE GRAND GULF SALES OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE OPPORTUNITY SALES PROCEEDING [CASE NO. 20-1104].....	32
A. The Grand Gulf Sales Were Not Allocated To Load Under Section 30.03 Of The System Agreement, Which Was The Basis Of The Phase I Liability Finding.....	33
B. The Commission Did Not Make Any Finding As To The Grand Gulf Sales Prior To The Final Consideration Of The Full Disputed Period In Phase III.....	37
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY FOUND THE 2019 COMPLAINT BARRED BY THE 2015 SETTLEMENT [CASE NO. 20-1356].....	41

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
A. Louisiana’s Claims Were Barred By The 2015 Settlement.....	41
1. Louisiana and most respondents named in the 2019 Complaint were parties to the 2015 Settlement.....	41
2. Louisiana’s claims in the 2019 Complaint were not raised before 2015.....	44
3. Louisiana’s claims did not fall under the exception to the 2015 Settlement’s waiver.	46
B. The Commission Reasonably Rejected Louisiana’s Arguments Regarding Estoppel Or Mutual Mistake	49
CONCLUSION.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Allegheny Defense Project v. FERC</i> , 964 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	26
<i>American Paper Institute, Inc. v. American Electric Power Service Corp.</i> , 461 U.S. 402 (1983).....	11
<i>Arkansas Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 712 F. App'x 3 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Arkansas Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 891 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	5
<i>City of New Orleans v. FERC</i> , 875 F.2d 903 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	5
<i>City of New Orleans v. FERC</i> , 67 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Consolo v. Federal Maritime Commission</i> , 383 U.S. 607 (1966).....	31
* <i>Council of New Orleans v. FERC</i> , 692 F.3d 172 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	5, 14, 31
<i>Entergy Louisiana, Inc. v. Louisiana Public Service Commission</i> , 539 U.S. 39 (2003).....	6, 8, 9
<i>Entergy Services, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 568 F.3d 978 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	46

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>ESI Energy, LLC v. FERC</i> , 892 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	31
<i>FERC v. Electric Power Supply Association</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....	30-31
<i>Florida Gas Transmission Co. v. FERC</i> , 604 F.3d 636 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	31-32
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 174 F.3d 218 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 184 F.3d 892 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	5, 9
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 482 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	5
* <i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 522 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	5-11, 30, 32
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 551 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	5, 16
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 341 F. App'x 649 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 761 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 771 F.3d 903 (5th Cir. 2014).....	5-6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 772 F.3d 1297 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 606 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 860 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 866 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	6, 32, 47
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 883 F.3d 919 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Michigan Public Power Agency v. FERC</i> , 963 F.2d 1574 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	32
<i>Middle South Energy, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 747 F.2d 763 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	5
* <i>Mississippi Industries v. FERC</i> , 808 F.2d 1529 (D.C. Cir), <i>vacated and remanded in part</i> , 822 F.2d 1103 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	5, 7, 8-10
<i>Mississippi Power & Light Company v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....	6
* <i>Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing Southeast Inc. v. United Distribution Cos.</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....	32, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	30, 31
<i>South Carolina Public Service Authority v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	31
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	32
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>Arkansas Electric Cooperative Corp. v. Entergy Arkansas, Inc.</i> , 119 FERC ¶ 61,314 (2007).....	46
<i>Entergy Arkansas, Inc.</i> , 153 FERC ¶ 61,347 (2015).....	14
<i>Entergy Gulf States, Inc.</i> , 120 FERC ¶ 61,079 (2007).....	7
<i>Entergy Gulf States Louisiana, L.L.C.</i> , 153 FERC ¶ 61,153 (2015).....	13
<i>Entergy Services, Inc.</i> , 167 FERC ¶ 61,246 (2019).....	7
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Corp.</i> , 129 FERC ¶ 61,205 (2009).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Corp.</i> , 133 FERC ¶ 63,008 (2010).....	17
* <i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Corp.</i> , Opinion No. 521, 139 FERC ¶ 61,240 (2012), <i>on reh’g</i> , Opinion No. 521-A, 155 FERC ¶ 61,064 (2016), <i>on reh’g</i> , 160 FERC ¶ 61,109 (2017).....	18, 22, 33, 34, 39, 45
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Corp.</i> , 144 FERC ¶ 63,021 (2013).....	19
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Corp.</i> , Opinion No. 521-A, 155 FERC ¶ 61,064 (2016), <i>on reh’g</i> , 160 FERC ¶ 61,109 (2017).....	38
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Corp.</i> , Opinion No. 548, 155 FERC ¶ 61,065 (2016), <i>reh’g denied</i> , Opinion No. 548-A, 161 FERC ¶ 61,171 (2017).....	19, 38
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Corp.</i> , [ALJ Decision] 160 FERC ¶ 63,009 (2017).....	21-22, 35, 36
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Corp.</i> , Opinion No. 548-A, 161 FERC ¶ 61,171 (2017).....	38, 40
* <i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Corp.</i> , Opinion No. 565, 165 FERC ¶ 61,022 (2018), <i>reh’g denied</i> , Opinion No. 565-A, 169 FERC ¶ 61,179 (2019).....	3, 20, 22-24, 34, 35-41, 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (continued):	PAGE
* <i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Corp.</i> , [<i>Complaint Order</i>] 169 FERC ¶ 61,113 (2019), 172 FERC ¶ 61,056 (2020).....	3-4, 11, 15, 25-26, 42, 44, 45, 47, 48
* <i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Corp.</i> , Opinion No. 565-A, 169 FERC ¶ 61,179 (2019).....	3, 20, 24, 34, 36-38, 40, 41, 49
* <i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Corp.</i> , [<i>Rehearing Order</i>] 172 FERC ¶ 61,056 (2020).....	3-4, 26, 36, 42-43, 46, 48-51
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.</i> , 111 FERC ¶ 61,311, <i>on reh'g</i> , 113 FERC ¶ 61,282 (2005).....	10-11
<i>Omaha Public Power District</i> , 164 FERC ¶ 61,238 (2018).....	51
<i>Xcel Energy Servs. Inc. v. Am. Transmission Co.</i> , 140 FERC ¶ 61,058 (2012).....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES:	PAGE
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	30
Federal Power Act	
Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e	16
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b)	31
 REGULATIONS:	
18 C.F.R. 385.213(a)(2) (2020)	51
18 C.F.R. 385.713(d)(1) (2020).....	51
